# NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

# CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY BOARD

### REPORT OF HEAD OF PARTICIPATION CHRIS MILLIS

# 22 OCTOBER 2015

Matter for Information

Wards Affected: All

### **REPORT CARD FOR THE YOUTH SERVICE**

#### Purpose of the Report

To present to Members the report card developed by the Youth Service.

#### **Executive Summary**

The format of the report cards follows the Results Based Accountability framework.

# Background

The Youth Service provides opportunities to young people to enable their learning, personal and social development. The service delivers:

- 14 Youth Clubs;
- 2 Mobile units;
- Targeted work in 3 Communities First Clusters;
- Targeted work with Team Around the Family (TAF) referrals and vulnerable young people;
- Targeted work with young people Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETS);
- Duke of Edinburgh Awards;
- Relationship Advice Drop in Service (RADS) sexual health services;
- Youth Engagement Progression Framework

• Youth Support Services Liaison.

# **Financial Impact**

The Youth Service receives approx. 63% core funding from Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council and external funding from Communities First, Local Health Board, Families First and Welsh Government.

### **Equality Impact Assessment**

Equality Impact Assessments have not been carried out for the purpose of this report.

#### **Workforce Impacts**

There are no workforce implications.

# Legal Impacts

There are no legal implications.

#### **Risk Management**

No requirement for risk assessment.

# Consultation

No requirement for consultation.

# Recommendations

Item for information only.

# Appendices

Appendix 1 - Youth Service Card March 2015.

# **Officer Contact**

Chris Millis Head of Participation

Telephone 01639 763226 email c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk

Neil Thomas Participation Co-Ordinator,

Telephone 01639 686376 email <u>n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk</u>

Jason Haeney Principal Youth Officer

Telephone 01792 32672 email j.haeney@npt.gov.uk